

No. 329089

JUN - 3 2015

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

FILED
JUN 03, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

JOHN W. LEBLEU and ROLA M. LEBLEU,
husband and wife,
Respondents,

v.

DAVID W. AALGAARD and LOUELLA A. AALGAARD,
husband and wife,
Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Spokane County
Cause No. 2013-02-05154-5

LEBLEUS' RESPONSE BRIEF

ORIGINAL

Todd Reuter, WSBA # 20859
Attorneys for Respondents
K&L GATES LLP
618 West Riverside Ave, Ste 300
Spokane, WA 99201-5102
Telephone: (509) 624-2100
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Adverse possession does not apply because
 Aalgaards took by voluntary agreement. 8

 B. The “mistake” argument was not made below and
 is unsupported. 11

 C. Aalgaards are not entitled to a presumption of
 hostile use..... 17

 D. Building improvements does not necessarily
 equate with hostility. 19

 E. The trial did not abuse its discretion in ejecting
 Aalgaards’ improvements. 20

 1. Aalgaards took a calculated risk..... 24

 2. The damage to LeBleus is not small..... 25

 3. Losing the property will limit LeBleus’ use
 of their land..... 26

 4. There is no evidence about the practicability
 of removing Aalgaards’ encroaching
 structures..... 26

 5. Both parties face hardships..... 26

 F. The purposes of allowing takings by adverse
 possession are not advanced on these facts..... 27

VI. ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL 28

VII. CONCLUSION 29

VIII. APPENDIX A 31

 A-1 32

 A-2 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Washington Cases	
<i>1519-1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass'n v. Apartment Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Arnold v. Melani</i> , 75 Wn.2d 143 (1968).....	20, 22-24
<i>Beck v. Loveland</i> , 37 Wn.2d 249 (1950).....	14, 15
<i>Cano-Garcia v. King Cnty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 223 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853 (1984).....	8, 9, 27
<i>Cogdell v. 1999 O'Ravez Family, LLC</i> , 153 Wn. App. 384 (2009).....	22, 24
<i>Cullier v. Coffin</i> , 57 Wn.2d 624 (1961).....	18
<i>Dowler v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 172 Wn.2d 471 (2011).....	21
<i>Draszt v. Naccarato</i> , 146 Wn. App. 536 (2008).....	17, 19
<i>Friend v. Friend</i> , 92 Wn. App. 799 (Div. II 1998).....	4
<i>Gorman v. City of Woodinville</i> , 175 Wn.2d 68 (2012).....	27
<i>Granston v. Callahan</i> , 52 Wn. App. 288 (1988).....	9
<i>Northwest Cities Gas Co. v. Western Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75 (1942).....	17
<i>Proctor v. Huntington</i> , 169 Wn.2d 491 (2010).....	22, 23

<i>Reitz v. Knight</i> , 62 Wn. App. 575 (1991).....	19, 20
<i>Roy v. Cunningham</i> , 46 Wn. App. 409 (1986).....	8
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees, Council 28, AFL- CIO v. Office of Fin. Mgmt.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152 (1993).....	21
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> , 177 Wn. App. 22 (2013).....	21, 22

Foreign Case

<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , --- P.3d ----, 2015 WL 1782334 (Apr. 16, 2015).....	17, 18
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 7.20.083(3).....	28
RCW 64.04.010.020	6

Rules

RAP 9.12.....	2, 21, 22
---------------	-----------

Other Authorities

17 William B. Stoebuck & John W. Weaver, <i>Washington Practice</i> § 8.1 at 503, 504 (2d ed. 2004).....	8
